
DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
MEETING AGENDA 

MARCH 15, 2022 

AMATUZIO CONFERENCE ROOM 
DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

Click below to access meeting by Microsoft Teams: 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-DAA-March-
Notice.pdf 

 I  *EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REVIEW 

Information Letter to DAA Directors. 

 II  *APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES & OTHER CONSENT AGENDA  
ITEMS 

A. Approval of February 15, 2022 Meeting Minutes.

 III  *DAA CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

A. Operating Cash Disbursement Sheets #5, and #6 2022; Operating ACH Payment Registers  #5,
#6 and #7, 2022; Construction Fund Disbursement Sheet #2, 2022; Construction ACH Register
#1, 2022.

 IV  *CORRESPONDENCE 

A. Airport News:  February 18, 2022 DAA News Release “Duluth International Airport to Host
Precheck Pop-Up Event” March and March 2, 2022 DNT Article “ Biden Arrives in Duluth
Aboard Air Force One”.

B. March 2, 2022, E-Mail from Monaco Air Foundation with Summary of February 2022
Activities.

C. Link for Metropolitan Airports Commission (MAC) Minutes --
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-
Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx.

V  OPPORTUNITY FOR PERSONS TO BE HEARD 

VI  OLD BUSINESS 

None 

https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-DAA-March-Notice.pdf
https://duluthairport.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/3-DAA-March-Notice.pdf
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx
https://metroairports.org/Airport-Authority/Metropolitan-Airports-Commission/Public-Meetings/Board-Meetings.aspx


 

 
 

       VII  NEW BUSINESS   
 

A. Resolution to Approve Employee Incentive Awards for Above and Beyond Outstanding 
Performances to Amanda McDonald, Dan Taylor, and Matt Johnson in the Amount of 
$600 Pursuant to the Duluth Airport Authority’s Operating Policy #5. 

B. Resolution to Approve Work Order 2022–3 Between Duluth Airport Authority and SEH, 
Inc. for Runway 3-21 Lighting and Signage Upgrade Construction Administration.  

C. Resolution to Accept and Award Construction Contract for the Runway 3-21 Lighting 
and Signage Upgrade Project to PEC Solutions LLC for $559,184.00. 

D. Resolution to Approve the Terminal Office Lease Agreement Between the Duluth Airport 
Authority and Kleen-Tech Services, LLC. 

E. Resolution Authorizing an Agreement to Insure Certain Duluth Airport Authority 
Property and Equipment Under the City of Duluth’s Property and Boiler Insurance 
Policies.  

F. Resolution to Approve CFC Use for Payment of Remaining Unpaid 2020 Minimum 
Annual Guarantees for Rental Car Agencies as Set Forth in Exhibit A. 

G. *January 2022 Financial Reports. 
H. *February 2022 Accounts Receivables. 
I. *February 2022 Airline, Cargo Statistics & January Landline Statistics.  

 
     VIII  DIRECTORS REPORTS  
 
 
Items annotated by an (*) are approved by consent and require no discussion or action unless 
questioned by a Director (In accordance with resolution passed by Directors on March 19, 2002). 
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Closer to everywhere. 

DATE: March 15, 2022 

TO: Duluth Airport Authority Board of Directors 

FROM: Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Executive Director's Review 

The following items will be briefed during the Executive Director's Review. If action is required of the 

DAA on any of these items, they will also appear on the agenda. If you have questions or desire 

additional information, please contact me and I will provide it at the DAA meeting. 

AIR SERVICE 

• Passenger statistics will be presented at the meeting

OPERATIONS/CONSTRUCTION/PLANNING 

• Planning

o AFTIL Study Update

• Construction

• Operations and Maintenance

o POTUS Visit; AFl Preparations

o CY22 Capital Improvement Plan

o CBP/FIS Update

• Sky Harbor

o CBP GAF Update

o Building Area Master Plan Update

BUSINESS/PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

• Airline Use and Lease Agreement Consultant RFQ Process

• Hangar 104 Staff Recommendation

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

• Purchasing Policy #18

• ARPA Concessionaire Relief Update

MARKETING/COMMUNICATIONS 

• Duluth Days Recap

• TSA Precheck Event

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 

Phone(218)727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 

daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 





Aviation Management 
Consulting Group 

�□ECKER 
� ASSOCIATES

Appraisal Report 

Duluth Airport Authority 

Duluth International Ai,porl 

December 9, 2021 

































































































DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DRAFT 
Travel Globally. Fly Locally. 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

DATE: February 15, 2022 

PLACE: Amatuzio Conference Room 
Duluth International Airport, Duluth, MN 

DIRECTORS PRESENT: Craig Fellman 
Kim Maki 
Todd Fedora 
Kevin O'Brien 

DIRECTORS PARTICIPATING VIA ELECTRONICS 
MEANS: 

DIRECTORS ABSENT 

OTHERS PRESENT: 

Jeff Anderson 

Elissa Hansen 

Tom Werner, Executive Director 
Mary Ann Wittkop, Recording Secretary 
Steve Hanke, Assistant City Attorney 

Mark Papko, Director of Operations 
Natalie Peterson, Director of Communications & Marketing 
Jana Kayser, Business Development Manager 
Joelle Bodin, Finance & Administration Director 
Matt Snell, Public Safety Manager 
Amanda McDonald, PT Airport Security Specialist 
Shawn McMahon, SEH 
Natalie White, SEH 
Mike Magni, Monaco Air 
Bill King, Cirrus Aircraft 
Eric Monson, Lake Superior Helicopters 

OTHERS PARTICIPATING VIA ELECTRONICS 

MEANS: Kathy Leon, Confidential Bookkeeper 

Don Monaco, Monaco Air 
Scott Sannes, SEH 

President Fellman welcomed everyone to the DAA February Board meeting and called it to order at 8:00 
a.m. He performed roll call with Dir. O'Brien, Dir. Fedora, and Dir. Maki as present; Dir. Anderson
participating virtually. He invited Mr. Tom Werner to update on the Executive Director's review:

• Air Service: Mr. Werner presented the airpo1t air service update reviewing January total passengers,
airline load factors, seats, national and local air services news and updates; met with Sun Country
Airlines last week for a market update, questions followed.

• Planning, Operations, and Maintenance:
■ Planning & Construction: Mr. Mark Papko, Director of Operations, mentioned the AFTIL

reimbursement agreement will be an action item under New Business, more details at that time.

Duluth International Airport 
Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive

Duluth, MN 55811 
Phone (218) 727-2968 

Fax (218) 727-2960 
daa@duluthairport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 









Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating Check Register #5�2022 

February 11, 2022 

Document Number From 11054 To 11080 
@,tgyfiliJiJN�11i6-�rXYii�Wgrt::, \ : :},'foin.�a@<in)ypf, . Jfai�rrr:\ /r .... : - ·.• ·' . a, ', ; " · •·· ·' c,'_, •• ;, Am6iinf 
11054 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Benson Electric Company $157.50 
11055 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Blueglobes LLC $2,251.79 
11056 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Brock White Company LLC $800.00 
11057 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Century Link $144.00 
11058 2/11/2022 CHK Citi Cards $6,767.67 
11059 2/11/2022 BILLPMT City Of Duluth Comfort Systems $17,877.65 
11060 2/11/2022 Bl LLPMT Curtis Oil & Propane $428.85 
11061 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Daleo $101.50 
11062 2/11/2022 BILLPMT DSC Communications $40,620.00 
11063 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Duluth Area Chamber Of Commerce $105.00 
11064 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Engelmeier, Roger $199.99 
11065 2/11/2022 BILLPMT General Security Services Corporation $20,106.84 
11066 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Kaman Industrial Technologies $53. 79 
11067 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Marsden Building Maintenance $16,389.36 
11068 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Menards - West Duluth $190.82 
11069 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Minnesota Power $38,580.71 
11070 2/11/2022 BILLPMT NAPA Auto Parts $42.97 
11071 2/11/2022 BILLPMT NetTel Communications $4,995.00 
11072 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Nextera Communications $1,255.47 
11073 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Northern Business Products, Inc. $87.23 
11074 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Pomp's Tire Service, Inc. $443.24 
11075 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Shetwin-Williams Co. $60.67 
11076 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Siemens Industry Inc. $1,892.00 
11077 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Snell, Matthew J $60.00 
11078 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Taylor, Dan $60.00 
11079 2/11/2022 BILLPMT Waste Management of WI-MN $5,441.56 
11080 ?!J..1£?9.?? ... . ... �!L_L.�JY1."T. ............. Ziegler, _Inc ............ _.. ·--···-·" ..................... --___ $_ 4 ..... , 1_8 _8. _9_3 

@ii-. 
Airport Director Airport Authority 

Total $163,302.54 

City Treasury 

III



11081 
11082 
11083 
11084 
11085 
11086 
11087 
11088 
11089 
11090 
11091 

Airport Director 

Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating Check Register #6-2022 

February 18, 2022 

Document Number From 11081 To 11091 

2/18/2022 BILLPMT Apex 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT AT&T Mobility 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT Century Link 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT City Of Duluth Comfort Systems 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT IFIDS.com Inc. 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT Landrum and Brown, Incorporated 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT Mid-State Truck Service Inc. 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT NAPA Auto Parts 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT Oracle America, Inc. 
2/18/2022 BILLPMT Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. 
2/18/2022 .... BILLPMT ." .... _Spectrum Business. 

• .. ·- • � - M"•• � ••••·--- ......... 

Total 

Airport Authority 

$1,250.00 
$1,504.43 

$190.88 
$4,737.67 
$6,255.14 
$2,000.00 

$15.90 
$21.76 

$653.40 
$265.86 
$142.45 

$17,037.49 



:o�cum�nttmmEerJl :' 
00000020/1 
00000020/10 
00000020/11 
00000020/12 
00000020/13 
00000020/14 
00000020/15 
00000020/16 
00000020/17 
00000020/18 
00000020/19 
00000020/2 
00000020/20 
00000020/21 
00000020/22 
00000020/23 
00000020/24 
00000020/25 
00000020/26 
00000020/27 
00000020/28 
00000020/29 
00000020/3 
00000020/30 
00000020/31 
00000020/32 
00000020/33 
00000020/34 
00000020/4 
00000020/5 
00000020/6 
00000020/7 
00000020/8 
00000020/9 

Airport Director 

Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating ACH Payment Register #5-2022 

February 11, 2022 

Confirmation Number 0410337 
l)�te_ \,,i< C _ . __ •. __ ·• ·, 

2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 
2/11/2022 

s·\•:tr_��i�i:f(afryp_e�: 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 
BILLPMT 

·a•/pW'�e(;l:}\,;';i;/)_\·-,
Arrowhead Tap House
Compudyne, Inc. 
Doorco Inc. 
Graves, John 
Jamar Company 
Jamar Company 
Jamar Company 
Kayser, Jana 
Leon, Kathy 
Menards - Hermantown 
Menards - Hermantown 
Arrowhead Tap House 
Menards - Hermantown 
Menards - Hermantown 
Menards - Hermantown 
Menards - Hermantown 
Menards - Hermantown 
Papko, Mark 
Papka, Mark 
Paul Bunyan Communications 
Peterson, Natalie 
Peterson, Natalie 
Bodin, Joelle 
Sinnott, Paul 
Timm, Kenneth 
Welch, Ryan 
Werner, Thomas 
Wittkop, Mary Ann 
Border States 
Caywood Oil, LLC 
Caywood Oil, LLC 
Citon 
Citon 

_2/11/2022 ___________ BI_LLPMT .. , ......... Como_ Lube_ &_Supplies ............ __ 
Total 

i\i111Wiit\ 
$2.28 

$452.22 
$196.25 

$60.00 
$34.55 

$7,675.00 
$2,400.00 

$60.00 
$60.00 
$78.75 

$470.85 
$10.99 

$134.53 
$16.99 
$88.62 
$12.64 

$388.96 
$60.00 

$324.05 
$1,160.00 

$60,00 
$52.13 
$60,00 
$60.00 
$60.00 
$60.00 
$60.00 
$60.00 

$715.26 
$463.46 
$531.84 
$464.90 
$279.00 
$165.00 

$16,778.27 

Airport Authority 
�13� 

City Treasury 





Duluth Airport Authority 

DAA Operating ACH Payment Register #7-2022 

March 3, 2022 

Confirmation Number 0620324 
lQ9.�Ym��.f� ... �M�r�•�1¥i�t�i1�:;�:*�i1.TG!!�.���-9��Jr�P.!:te�Yi.;.�t�;�:.•ili:1ft�:tit��sfi'.ft�1�;Jtil���fttiRtff�\�tt1�1ll�if{�tii.:�t�t�)i�1\(:J1i1}t:±t�rn9]'1ll 
00000022/1 3/3/2022 BILLPMT AMCG Aviation Management Consulting Group $725.00 
00000022/10 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Inter City Oil (ICO) $104.40 
00000022/11 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Johnson Controls $7,684.19 
00000022/12 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Menards - Hermantown $20.94 
00000022/13 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Menards-Hermantown $11.17 
00000022/14 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Metro Sales, Inc. $302.16 
00000022/15 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Northern Engine & Supply $343.94 
00000022/16 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Unified Supply and Services Company $620.89 
00000022/2 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Batteries Plus $30.59 
00000022/3 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Batteries Plus $217.52 
00000022/4 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Border States $63.00 
00000022/5 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Citon $607.70 
00000022/6 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Citon $6,695.00 
00000022/7 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Citon $669.98 
00000022/8 3/3/2022 BILLPMT Guardian Pest Solutions $192.78 
00000022/9 .�!?!��?-� .. �1.1�!:ML ..... lnnovatlonal_Water Solutions, .. lnc. __ .................. $148.00 

fl)Ll-
Airport Director Airport Authority 

Total $18,437.26 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 

February 18. 2022 

CONTACT: 
Natalie Peterson, Duluth Airport Authority 

Director of Communications & Marketing 
218-625-7768

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT TO HOST PRECHECK POP-UP EVENT 

Duluth, MN - Duluth International Airport invites passengers to enroll in the 

popular TSA PreCheck® expedited screening program from March 14-18, 2022. 

Event: Duluth International Airport TSA PreCheck Local Enrollment Event 

Dates: Monday, March 14th - Friday, March 18th, 9:00 AM - 12:00 PM, 1:00 PM -

5:00 PM. 

Location: Duluth International Airport, Second Floor Conference Room #250 

TSA PreCheck is an expedited screening program that enables identified low-risk 

air travelers to enjoy a smart and more efficient screening experience. For TSA 

PreCheck travelers, there is no need to remove shoes, 3-1-1 liquids, laptops, light 

outerwear or belts. Today, TSA PreCheck has more than 450 lanes at 200+ U.S. 

airports. 

To participate in this local enrollment event, follow these steps to pre-enroll 

1. Go to www.ldentoGo.com/precheck to access the application page

2. Click "Start Application Now", then click "New Enrollment"

3. Fill out Steps and choose "Next" at the bottom of each screen

4. Type in your location at Zip code/City/ Airport Code box - search

5. Choose location "Pop Up: DLH, 3/14-3/18" and click "Next"

6. Select your desired appointment time (Please be sure to make note of your

appointment time, no reminders will be sent out)

IMPORTANT! To complete the application process, you will need to bring proof of 
identity and U.S. citizen documentation (such as a U.S. Passport or a birth 

certificate and a driver's license). If you have a valid U.S. passport, that is all you 

IV
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February 8, 2022 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

RE: Employee Incentive Recommendation 

Closer to everywhere. 

In accordance with Duluth Airport Authority's (DAA) Operating Policy 5 (OP 5), I recommend $600 

incentive awards for Amanda McDonald, Dan Taylor and Matt Johnson. All three employees have gone 

'Above and Beyond' the call of their specific job descriptions and deserve recognition for living our 

organization's values. Additional detail is provided by below. 

Amanda McDonald -Amanda joined the Duluth Airport Authority (DAA) team in May of 2021 as our 

first Intern under our new program. During her time here as an intern, not only did she absorb 

information from every department but also did it with a smile on her face. At the conclusion of her 

internship, Amanda was approached by the DAA about filling an immediate need in the airport badging 

office. Having only spent two weeks in the security/badging role during her internship, Amanda 

accepted the six-month temporary position and never looked back. 

Since filling her role as a temporary airport security specialist, Amanda has conducted several airport­

wide badging audits, cleaning, and reorganizing a decades old system. Amanda has transitioned many 

processes that were time consuming to virtual platforms that automated a historically slow process. 

Finally, Amanda has continued to be a chameleon for the organization. As the end of her temporary 

positions came near, Amanda was willing to accept two part-time roles: one as an airport security 

specialist, and the other as an airport bookkeeper in the Finance Department. We are excited to keep 

Amanda on with the DAA full-time and look forward to her growth within the organization! 

Dan Taylor and Matt Johnson - Dan and Matt are critical members of our Fleet Maintenance 

Department. They are being recognized for their ongoing willingness to solve problems with innovative 

thinking while developing new tools/processes. Dan and Matt have skillfully found alternative ways to 

craft, build, or repair pieces of equipment and machinery that would otherwise be costly to the 

organization. 

The latest example of this ingenuity saw Dan and Matt take raw iron materials and fabricate the 

appropriate replacement parts to fit our airport runway snowblower. This repair was done because the 

only alternative solution proposed by the vehicle manufacture was to replace that piece of equipment in 

its entirety. 

The raw material cost to repair this piece of equipment was 1/20th the cost to replace a critically 

functioning piece of equipment. Dan and Matt's actions saved the organizations tens of thousands of 

dollars and decreased the downtime of that piece of equipment by months. 

Duluth International Airport 

Sky Harbor Airport 

4701 Grinden Drive 

Duluth, MN 55811 
Phone(218)727-2968 

Fax(218)727-2960 

daa@du lutha irport.com 

www.duluthairport.com 

VII A





Duluth Airport Authority 
Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) Work Order 2022-3 for Runway 3-21 
Lighting and Signage Replacement - Construction Administration Services 

Project at the Duluth International Airport 

Terms: 
• Estimated start date of March 15, 2022
• Estimated end date of July 31, 2023

Agreement Overview: 
This work order includes construction administration engineering services for the Runway 3-21 
Lighting and Signage Replacement Project the Duluth International Airport (DLH). 

This scope of engineering services includes construction administration, observation, and 
project closeout services, as well as public outreach and project management. Construction is 
anticipated to take place in the summer of 2022, with a total working time of approximately 37 
working days associated with the two different phases of work. Preparatory work prior to the 
project initiation and clean up and restoration work following substantial completion are 
expected to take one week for each. 

The contract provisions included in the Master Agreement (dated 1-21-2020) between the DAA 
and SEH remain in effect for this work order. 

Background: 

This project consists construction project management and inspection relating to the removal 
and replacement of airfield lighting and signage on Runway 3-21, including Light Emitting Diode 
(LED) medium intensity runway edge lights (MIRL), LED medium intensity threshold lights, LED 
runway distance remaining (RDR) signs, LED hold short signs at entrances to Runway 3-21, 
Runway End Identifier Lights (REILs), airfield light and sign cable, counterpoise, duct, 
handholes, directional boring, removals, regulators, vault work, airport safety control, erosion 
control and turf restoration. 

The improvements are funded with FAA and Mn DOT grants for a total of 95 percent of the project.. 
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Duluth Airport Authority 
Resolution to Award PEC Solutions LLC the Contract for the Runway 3-21 

Lighting and Signage Replacement Project at the Duluth International 
Airport, in the amount of $559,184.00 and Approve Contract Between the 

Duluth Airport Authority and PEC Solutions LLC. 

Terms: 
• Estimated start date of July 19, 2022
• 37 Calendar Days

Agreement Overview: 
The contract is for the Runway 3-21 Lighting and Signage Replacement project in the amount of 
$559,184.00 based on the PEC Solutions LLC bid dated March 8, 2022. Attached is a copy of 
the contract. This resolution includes the award of the base bid and the add. alternate as part of 
the contract. Execution of the contract will be contingent on verification and compliance of the 
performance bond, payment bond, and insurance certificate with contract requirements. 

Background: 
Bids were received using BidExpress with assistance from the City of Duluth at 2:00pm on 
March 8, 2022 for the above referenced project. Two contractors submitted bids. The low bid 
was lower than the engineer's estimate. 

Engineer's Estimate (Base Bid and Add. Alternate) 

PEC Solutions LLC (Base Bid and Add. Alternate) 

Hunt Electric Corp. (Base Bid and Add. Alternate) 

$942,770.50 

$559,184.00 

$1,603,957.75 

The project is anticipated to be funded at 90 percent by the Federal Aviation Administration 
(FAA),and an additional 5 percent from MnDOT Aeronautics State grant. The local contribution 
to the DAA is anticipated to be 5 percent. 
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AGREEMENT TO INSURE CERTAIN DULUTH AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT UNDER THE CITY OF DULUTH'S 

PROPERTY AND BOILER INSURANCE POLICIES 

TERMS: 
o Length of Agreement: One Year

o Estimated Price: up to $80,000 to be verified once finalized

o $100,000 deductible

o Provider: Hanover Insurance & Hartford Stearn Boiler

ARGEEMENT OVERVIEW (CONTEXT): 
o Six and a half years ago the DAA moved from a separate policy to the

City of Duluth's policy to leverage about 30k in annual savings.

o In 2020 the renewal came in $100,000 over previous year's cost. Increased
cost to the DAA vs 2019 was $24,853.27. City re-bid the insurance and
switched provider from Harford Insurance to Hanover Insurance.

o The City is planning to work to get on the League of MN Cities policies at
a reduced cost in corning years.

o Our current brokers recommended we stay with the City of Duluth's
policy based on market conditions.

o Airport buildings, personal property, heavy equipment and boilers are
covered by these policies.

o This agreement is the same as previous years with only updated prices.

Prepared by: Joelle Bodin 
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I Financial Row 
ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Bank 

Checking Account 
Lottery Account 
Petty Cash 
Pooled gash - City Balance 

Total Bank 
Accounts Receivable 

Accounts Receivable - Restricted PFC 
Accounts Receivable Billed 
Grants Receivable 
- ----- - ----- -- --- - --

Total Accounts Receivable 
Other Current Asset 

Total Current Assets 
Fixed Assets 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Capital Assets 
Work in PrCJgress 

Total Fixed Assets 
Other Assets 

Accumulated Amortization 
Airport Planning Projects - Contributed 
Airport Planning Projects - Invested 
Deferred Outflows - OPEB 
Deferred Outflows - Pension 
------ -�-- - ----- -- -- - - - - ---- - - - --

Total Other Assets 
Total ASSETS 
Liabilities & Equity 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Credit Card 
Other Current Liability 

Accrued Interest 
Accrued Sales Taxes Payable - All 
Accrued Vacation 
Deferred Inflows - OPEB Liabilities 
Deferred Inflows - Pension 
Loans Payable to City of Duluth 
Unearned Revenue - Current 
Unearned Revenue - Non Current 

--- -- -- - - - -- --- ---- - - - - - -- - - -- - -

Total Other Current Liability 
Total Current Liabilities 
Long Term Liabilities 

LT Loans Payable to City of Duluth 
Net Pension Liability 
Total ()ther Post Employment Benefit Liabjlity 

Total Long Term Liabilities 
Equity 

Contributed Equity 
Retained Earnings 
Net Income 

Total E uit 
Total Liabilities & Equity 

Duluth Airport Authority 

Balance Sheet 

End of Jan 2022 

Amount! 

$0.01 
$3,674.20 

�23§.23 
$5,319,354.06 
$5,323,264.50 

$74,279.11 
$765,751.43 
$231,932.33 

H,Q71,962_.§7 
$88,696.01 

$6,483,923.38 

($131,202,Q9�J4) 
$254,752,615.14 

$302,04_Q.8� 
$123,852,556.28 

($1,984,854.42) 
$4,290,091.51 

$585,465.05 
$22,744.00 

�121,�3�.oo 
$3,035,385.14 

$133,371,864.80 

$302,054.51. 
$9,611.58 

$13,369.54 
($232.37) 

$122,226.92 
$155,208.00 

E2_,j7!l.OO 
$920,000.00 
$429,500.00 
$167,488.48 

$1,880,039.57 
$2,191,705.66 

$5,095,000.00 
$1,175,111.00 
i2,9Q7,9:;72.87 
$9,178,083.87 

$16,621,668.70 
$108,135,660.92 
($2,755,254.35)_ 

$122,002,075.27 
$133,371,864.80 
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